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Interim report 1 January – 31 March 2013 
 

 

3 months ended 31 March 2013 
 

 Local currency sales decreased by 1% and Euro sales decreased by 4% to €381.3m (€395.7m).  

 Number of active consultants was up by 3% to 3.7m. 

 EBITDA amounted to €45.2m (€55.0m). 

 Operating margin was 10.0% (12.0%) resulting in an operating profit of €38.0m (€47.7m). 

 Net profit amounted to €28.0m (€34.5m) and EPS amounted to €0.50 (€0.61). 

 Cash flow from operating activities amounted to €28.4m (€58.1m).  

 Second quarter update: The underlying sales growth in the second quarter to date is around 2% in 

local currency. 

 

 

 

CEO Magnus Brännström comments 
 

Our continuous efforts to build a stable platform for long term growth are gradually resulting in improved 

momentum. After a weak trend during the last six quarters we returned to sales force growth during the first 

quarter. Several initiatives have been implemented to strengthen our total offering and efficiency such as an 

improved Success Plan in the CIS and the opening of the new Group Distribution Centre in Moscow – while 

affecting the profitability short term. We continue facing challenges in Europe, however experience encouraging 

development in the CIS and rest of the World.  
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Sales and earnings 
 

FINANCIAL 
SUMMARY 

(€ Million) 

3 months ended 

31 March 

 

 

 

2013 2012 Change 
LTM,   

April ’12-

March ’13 

Year end      

2012 
 

Sales 381.3 395.7 (4%) 1,474.9 1,489.3  

Gross margin, % 69.6 70.1  70.6 70.7  

EBITDA 45.2 55.0 (18%) 194.4 204.2  

Operating profit 38.0 47.7 (20%) 165.5 175.1  

Operating margin, % 10.0 12.0  11.2 11.8  

Net profit before tax 36.5 42.2 (13%) 147.2 152.9  

Net profit 28.0 34.5 (19%) 114.9 121.5  

EPS, € 0.50 0.61 (18%) 2.02 2.13  

Cash flow from operating activities 28.4 58.1 (51%) 154.0 183.7  

Net interest-bearing debt 236.9 174.8 35% 236.9 214.0  

Net interest-bearing debt at hedged values 195.0 148.0 32% 195.0 179.2  

Active consultants, ‘000 3,681 3,571 3% 3,681 3,422  

 

 

Three months ended 31 March 2013 

Sales in local currencies decreased by 1% and Euro sales amounted to €381.3m 

compared to €395.7m in the same period prior year. Sales development in local 

currencies was driven by a 3% increase in active consultants* and decreased 

productivity of 4% as a result of strong recruitment and weak activity in the 

EMEA region. The number of active Oriflame Consultants was 3.7m (3.6m). 

Unit sales were down by 4%, partly offset by a positive price/mix effect of 3%. 

 Local currency sales increased by 22% in Asia and 10% in Latin America 

while EMEA and CIS & Baltics decreased by 3% and 6% respectively.  

 The gross margin was 69.6% (70.1%) and operating margins amounted to 

10.0% (12.0%). Margins were negatively affected by currency movements and 

negative leverage. The one-off costs related to the introduction of the improved 

Success Plan in the CIS region and the start-up and parallel costs for the new 

Global Distribution Centre (GDC) in Noginsk outside of Moscow also affected 

the margin negatively in the period. 

 Net profit amounted to €28.0m (€34.5m) and earnings per share amounted to 

€0.50 (€0.61). 

 Cash flow from operating activities remained strong at €28.4m 

(€58.1m).The cash flow for the first quarter last year was impacted by a 

substantial decrease in inventory.  

 The average number of full-time equivalent employees was 7,435 (7,554). 
 

 

 

* As earlier communicated, Oriflame is from the first quarter 2013 reporting one measure of the 

number of consultants – active consultants – which is the number of Oriflame Consultants that has 

placed at least one order during the quarter. This number corresponds to what was previously called 

closing sales force. Active consultants is also the measure used for productivity calculations. 

  

10% 

Operating 
margin 

 

 

 

+3 % 

Sales force growth 
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Operational highlights 
 

In March, an updated and improved Success Plan (Oriflame’s compensation plan 

for Consultants) was introduced in the CIS region. The fundamental change will 

reward loyalty and activity to an even higher degree. This updated version of the 

Success Plan is a step in adapting Oriflame’s sales and marketing plan to the 

competitive environment by having different total offers in the various countries 

and regions in terms of products, size of line, catalogue frequency and number of 

pages and also the Success Plan and sales offers.  

 

Brand and Innovation 
The most important marketing event in the first quarter was the successful 

launch of Oriflame’s first hair colorant HairX TruColor in the CIS markets. This 

will enable the Company to further tap the opportunities within the important 

Hair Care segment, which represents more than one sixth of the Global Beauty 

market.  

Oriflame also launched a second concept with megastar Demi Moore - 

following the Hollywood collection last quarter - with a luxurious make-up 

collection consisting of lipstick, palette and a nail polish.  

The Fragrance category was strengthened with major launches such as 

Amber Elixir Night, an upper mass fragrance for women, and Tycoon, an upper 

mass fragrance for men.  

Within the Skin Care category Oriflame launched Time Reversing Intense 

targeting the needs of mature skin.  

Wellness continued to deliver solid growth fuelled by the introduction of 

Natural Balance Soup.  

 

Online 

In the first quarter, traffic volumes as well as online services utilisation increased 

on Oriflame’s websites.  

        Sales force support activities during the quarter included implementation of 

compensation plan changes in the CIS region. A new e-learning module aimed at 

training new consultants in selling and recruiting was produced, along with 

additional personalised messaging features that help the sales force to follow-up 

on their network activities in a timely and efficient fashion. 

        In terms of digital marketing activities, high attention was given to support 

the launch of hair colorants in the CIS region through an interactive campaign 

site allowing customers to share the results from using the HairX products. 

Several other global product launches were also promoted digitally through 

campaign sites, allowing Consultants to share experiences on their social arena 

of choice, generating substantial volumes of first-time visitors.  

  
Online highlights for the quarter: 

- Close to 90 percent of total orders placed online 
- 12,000,000 unique visitors on Oriflame websites  
- More than 1,000,000 visits originating from social media sites 
- Average visit duration 15 minutes 
 

Oriflame has entered an agreement to take over the UK and Ireland franchise 

operations as of June 2013 with the intention to develop an e-commerce 

business.  

 

  

Improved 
Success Plan 
in the CIS 

 

 

 

Hair colorant 
launch 

 

 

 

Preparation of 
E-Commerce 
launch in the 
UK & Ireland 
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Service 

Building on the benefits delivered by the enhanced planning system 

implemented during 2011 and the continuous process improvements, Oriflame 

was, in the first quarter, able to further improve service levels versus the same 

period last year while at the same time reducing inventory levels. Increased and 

improved transport consolidation also delivered benefits in terms of efficiency 

gains and reduced CO2 emissions. 

An important milestone in the redesign of Oriflame’s global distribution 

network and footprint has been reached during the month of March by the start 

of regular operations in the new Group Distribution Centre (GDC) in Noginsk, 

outside Moscow. The Noginsk GDC will primarily serve the Russian market and 

is an important step in the company’s efforts to improve operational efficiency, 

to reduce inventory and to move closer to its customers. It is a state-of-the-art 

facility built according to the highest environmental standards (LEED green 

building standards) and with a capacity of picking and packing of over one 

million units per day. The GDC is located in direct connection to the new factory 

under construction which is scheduled to start production in 2014. Also the 

Budapest GDC has made a notable step forward with the addition of another 

large market, Bulgaria, bringing the number of markets served from the 

Budapest facility to nine with another two to be integrated later in the year. 

The production at the third party manufacturers in the CIS region 

continues in line with plans with increasing benefits expected for 2013. More 

fragrances are being transferred to the new fragrance supplier in the Ukraine as 

this facility proves to be a consistent and reliable product source. The project for 

the local sourcing in India of on-going products has been successful and the 

project team is presently focusing on new product development as well as on 

increased local sourcing of raw materials and components. 

 

 
 
  

New GDC 
opened in 
Russia 
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CIS & Baltics 

Key figures 

  Q1’12 Q2’12 Q3’12 Q4’12 Q1’13 

Sales, €m 224.9 199.8 155.0 220.3 207.9 

Sales growth in € (2%) (0%) (7%) (4%) (8%) 

Sales growth in lc 1% (1%) (11%) (7%) (6%) 

Op profit, €m 39.2 34.3 23.4 39.8 33.1 

Op margin 17.4% 17.1% 15.1% 18.1% 15.9% 

Active consultants, ‘000 1,992 1,872 1,486 1,768 1,926 

Countries 

Armenia, Azerbaijan, Belarus, Estonia, Georgia, Kazakhstan, Kyrgyzstan, Latvia, Lithuania, 

Moldova, Mongolia, Russia, Ukraine. 

Development 

Local currency sales in the first quarter decreased by 6% as a result of a 3% 

decrease in active consultants and 2%  lower productivity compared to prior 

year. Euro sales were down by 8% to €207.9m (€224.9). Local currency sales in 

Russia were down by 3% in the quarter. 

 The recruitment of Oriflame Consultants was successful in the first quarter, 

with active consultants increasing by 9% sequentially. The corresponding figure 

for the first quarter last year was -4%. 

 Operating profit amounted to €33.1m (€39.2m). Operating margin decreased  

to 15.9% (17.4%), mainly due to negative currency effects and higher expenses, 

partly compensated by a higher gross margin. The expense increases include 

effects from successful recruitment, one-off costs related to the introduction of 

the improved Success Plan and start-up and parallel costs for the new GDC in 

Noginsk.  

  

 
 
EMEA 

Key figures 

 Q1’12 Q2’12 Q3’12 Q4’12 Q1’13 

Sales, €m 103.8 103.5 86.5 120.1 100.1 

Sales growth in € (3%) (2%) (7%) 4% (4%) 

Sales growth in lc 0% 0% (8%) 3% (3%) 

Op profit, €m 13.2 15.2 9.5 24.5 13.1 

Op margin 12.7% 14.7% 11.0% 20.4% 13.1% 

Active consultants, ‘000 898 922 798 960 962 

Countries 

Algeria, Bosnia, Bulgaria, Croatia, Czech Rep., Egypt, Finland, Greece, Holland, Hungary, Kenya, 

Morocco, Macedonia, Montenegro, Norway, Poland, Portugal, Romania, Serbia, Slovakia, Slovenia, 

Spain, Sweden, Tanzania, Turkey, Uganda. 

Development 

Local currency sales in the first quarter decreased by 3%, a result of a 7% 

increase in active consultants more than offset by a 10% productivity decrease. 

Euro sales decreased by 4% to €100.1m (€103.8m). Sales growth was strong in 

Turkey and  Africa, whereas a large part of Europe suffered from lower activity 

and productivity.  

 Operating margin improved to 13.1% (12.7%), mainly as a result of lower 

selling and marketing expenses. The operating profit was €13.1m (€13.2m). 

  

   

-3%  

Active 
consultants 

+40 bps 

Operating margin 

 

-3% 

Local currency 
sales 
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Latin America 

Key figures 

 Q1’12 Q2’12 Q3’12 Q4’12 Q1’13 

Sales, €m 22.3 24.2 28.3 25.8 24.8 

Sales growth in € 13% 15% 16% 18% 11% 

Sales growth in lc 10% 9% 5% 7% 10% 

Op profit, €m 1.3 2.0 2.9 2.5 2.1 

Op margin 5.8% 8.3% 10.1% 9.7% 8.4% 

 Active consultants, ‘000 164 169 181 174 176 

Countries 

Chile, Colombia, Ecuador, Mexico, Peru. 

 

Development 

Local currency sales in the first quarter increased by 10%, driven by an 8% 

increase in active consultants and a productivity increase of 2%. Euro sales 

increased by 11% to €24.8m (€22.3m). Sales growth was especially strong in 

Mexico.  

 Operating profit increased to €2.1m (€1.3m) resulting in an operating margin 

of 8.4% (5.8%). The margin improvement was driven by a higher gross margin, 

leverage on fixed cost as well as positive currency movements. 

  

 

Asia 

Key figures 

 Q1’12 Q2’12 Q3’12 Q4’12 Q1’13 

Sales, €m 41.2 43.6 37.6 42.4 45.9 

Sales growth in € 16% 21% 9% 6% 11% 

Sales growth in lc 16% 18% 8% 7% 22% 

Op profit, €m 2.7 3.4 1.5 4.1 1.8 

Op margin 6.5% 7.8% 3.9% 9.7% 4.0% 

Active consultants, ‘000 517 513 469 520 617 

Countries 

China, India, Indonesia, Pakistan, Sri Lanka, Thailand, Vietnam. 

 

Development 

First quarter sales growth in local currencies was 22% as a result of a 19% 

increase in active consultants and a productivity increase of 3%. Euro sales 

increased by 11% to €45.9m (€41.2m). Sales momentum was particularly strong 

in India. 

 Operating margin amounted to 4.0% (6.5%), the decrease mainly an effect 

of geographic mix. The operating profit was €1.8m (€2.7 m).  

    

 

Improved margin 
8.4% (+260 bps) 

 

 

 

+22% 

Local currency 
sales 



7 

Sales, operating profit and consultants by region 

 

Sales 

(€ Million) 

3 months ended  

31 March 

Change in 

Euro 

Change in  

Lc 

  

2013 2012 

LTM; 

April’12-

March ‘13 

Year end 

2012 

CIS & Baltics 207.9 224.9 (8%) (6%) 783.0 800.0 

EMEA  100.1 103.8 (4%) (3%) 410.2 413.9 

Latin America 24.8 22.3 11% 10% 103.2 100.6 

Asia 45.9 41.2 11% 22% 169.5 164.8 

Manufacturing 0.9 0.7 36% 33% 1.4 1.2 

Other 1.6 2.8 (42%) (43%) 7.6 8.8 

Total sales 381.3 395.7 (4%) (1%) 1,474.9 1,489.3 

 
 
 

 

Operating profit 

(€ Million) 

3 months ended 

31 March 

Change 

 

2013 2012 

LTM,  

April’12-

March’13 Year end 2012 

CIS & Baltics 33.1 39.2 (16%) 130.6 136.7 

EMEA 13.1 13.2 (0%) 62.3 62.4 

Latin America 2.1 1.3 62% 9.5 8.7 

Asia 1.8 2.7 (32%) 10.8 11.7 

Manufacturing 3.2 0.6 459% 8.8 6.2 

Other (15.3) (9.3) n.m. (56.6) (50.6) 

Total operating profit  38.0 47.7 (20%) 165.4 175.1 

 
 
 

 

Active consultants 
(´000) 

     31 March 

Change 

 

2013 2012 

Year End 

2012 

CIS & Baltics 1,926 1,992 (3%) 1,768 

EMEA 962 898 7% 960 

Latin America 176 164 8% 174 

Asia 617 517 19% 520 

Total 3,681 3,571 3% 3,422 
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Cash flow & investments 

Cash flow from operating activities remained strong at €28.4m (€58.1m).The 

cash flow for the first quarter last year was impacted by a substantial decrease in 

inventory. Cash flow used in investing activities amounted to €-7.3m (€-12.2m). 

 

Financial position 

Net interest-bearing debt amounted to €236.9m compared to €174.8m at the end 

of the first quarter 2012. The net debt/EBITDA ratio was 1.2 (1.0) and interest 

cover amounted to 9.1 (9.9) in the first quarter 2013 and to 9.5 (6.4) during the 

last twelve months. The share buyback impacted net debt by €37.8m in the 

quarter. 

 Net interest-bearing debt at hedged values amounted to €195.0m (€148.0m). 

The net debt at hedged values/EBITDA ratio was 1.0 (0.8). 

 

Related parties 

There have been no significant changes in the relationships or transactions with 

related parties compared with the information given in the Annual Report 2012. 

 

Dividend 

Oriflame’s Board of Directors has proposed to the AGM a dividend of €1.75 

(€1.75) per share. The last day of trading the Oriflame SDR on the NASDAQ 

OMX Nordic Exchange including right to dividend is 21 May and payment will 

occur through Euroclear on or about 29 May.  
 

Sponsored Level 1 American Depositary Receipt (ADR) 
programme  

During the first quarter, Oriflame established a Sponsored Level 1 American 

Depositary Receipt (ADR) programme with Deutsche Bank Trust Company 

Americas. For more information, visit the ADR section on www.oriflame.com.  

 

Personnel 

The average number of full-time equivalent employees was 7,435 (7,554). 

 

Events concluded after the close of the period  

Acquisition of production facility in India 

In order to further support Oriflame’s growth strategy in Asia and the 

increasingly important Wellness product category, the company made an 

agreement to acquire a production facility in Roorkee, province of Uttrakhand, 

India. The facility is designated to fulfill increasing sales demands in India and 

in Asia. The first phase refurbishment will cover the initial sales projections, but 

the long term site development plans will enable the facility to supply the 

majority of the Wellness category demand in selected Oriflame markets in the 

Asian region. The acquisition was finalized in the middle of April. 

 

 

 

 

 

€28.4m in 
operating cash 
flow 

http://www.oriflame.com/
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Share buyback programme  

In the period from 2 January to 12 April 2013 Oriflame initiated and concluded a 

first share buyback programme. This programme totaled 1,613,409 shares 

(corresponding to 2.8% of the total number of outstanding shares of 57,121,134) 

at the total purchase sum of SEK 349,999,848, to an average price of SEK 216.9. 

By the close of the first quarter Oriflame had bought back shares for a total value 

of SEK 329.9m (€37.8m). These shares are reported as Treasury shares in the 

balance sheet.   

 

Change in legal structure 

Oriflame Cosmetics S.A. has in recent years implemented changes in its 

operational set-up and gradually moved activities and risks from local 

subsidiaries to Switzerland. These changes are ongoing and made to improve 

operational efficiencies. In April, the board of Oriflame Cosmetics S.A. decided 

to pursue the implementation of a new legal structure, that aligns to the 

operational set up. For further information, see press release dated 17 April 

2013. 

Annual Report 

The annual report was published on the company’s website on 17 April 2013. 

 

 

Second quarter update 

The underlying sales growth in the second quarter to date is around 2% in local 

currency. 

 

Long term targets 

Oriflame Cosmetics aims to achieve local currency sales growth of 

approximately 10 percent per annum and an operating margin of 15 percent.  

  

The business of the Group presents cyclical evolutions and is driven by a number 

of factors: 

 

 Effectiveness of individual catalogues and product introductions 

 Effectiveness and timing of recruitment programmes 

 Timing of sales and marketing activities 

 The number of effective sales days per quarter 

 Currency effect on sales and results 

 
Financial Calendar for 2013 
 
 The 2013 Annual General Meeting will be held on 21 May  

 Second quarter report will be published on 15 August 

 Third quarter report will be published on 12 November 
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Other 

A Swedish translation is available on www.oriflame.com.  

 

Conference call for the financial community 

The company will host a conference call on Thursday, 25 April at 09.30 CET.  

 

Participant access numbers: 

Luxembourg: +352 2 786 0202 

Sweden: +46 (0)8 506 443 86 

Switzerland: +41 44 580 6522 

UK: +44 207 153 9154 

US: +1 877 423 0830 

  

Confirmation code: 947632# 

 

The conference call will also be audio web cast in “listen-only” mode through 

Oriflame’s website: www.oriflame.com or through  
http://storm.zoomvisionmamato.com/player/oriflame/objects/xpsnqv5r/ 

 

25 April 2013 

 

Magnus Brännström 

Chief Executive Officer 

 

For further information, please contact: 

Magnus Brännström, Chief Executive Officer, Tel: +352 691 151 930 

Gabriel Bennet, Chief Financial Officer,            Tel: +41 798 263 713 

Anders Ågren, VP Investor Relations,      Tel: +46 765 422 353 

 

Oriflame Cosmetics S.A. 

24 Avenue Emile Reuter, L-2420, Luxembourg 

www.oriflame.com 

Company registration no B.8835 

  

http://www.oriflame.com/
http://storm.zoomvisionmamato.com/player/oriflame/objects/xpsnqv5r/
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Consolidated key figures 

 3 months ended 

31 March  

2013 2012 

LTM, 
Apr’12-

Mar’13 

Year end 

2012 

Gross margin, % 69.6 70.1 70.6 70.7 

EBITDA margin, %  11.9 13.9 13.2 13.7 

Operating margin, %  10.0 12.0 11.2 11.8 

Return on:      

 - operating capital, % - - 35.8 38.0 

 - capital employed, % - - 29.3 30.8 

Net debt / EBITDA (LTM) 1.2 1.0 1.2 1.0 

Interest cover 9.1 9.9 9.5 9.7 

Average no. of full-time 
equivalent employees 7,435 7,554 7,419 7,465 

 

 

Definitions 

Operating capital 

Total assets less cash and cash equivalents and non interest-bearing liabilities, 

including deferred tax liabilities. 

Return on operating capital 

Operating profit divided by average operating capital. 

Capital employed 

Total assets less non interest-bearing liabilities, including deferred tax liabilities. 

Return on capital employed 

Operating profit plus interest income divided by average capital employed. 

Net interest-bearing debt 

Interest-bearing debt excluding front fees less cash and cash equivalents. 

Interest cover 

Operating profit plus interest income divided by interest expenses and charges. 

Net interest-bearing debt to EBITDA 

Net interest-bearing debt divided by EBITDA. 

EBITDA 

Operating profit before financial items, taxes, depreciation, amortisation and 

share incentive plan. 
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            Quarterly Figures  

Financial summary * Q4’11 Q1’12 Q2’12 Q3’12 Q4’12 Q1’13 

Sales, €m 408.7 395.7 373.6 309.4 410.6 381.3 

Gross margin, % 65.7 70.1 69.9 69.0 73.3 69.6 

EBITDA, €m 50.5 55.0 50.4 34.7 64.1 45.2 

Operating profit, €m 52.2 47.7 43.2 28.0 56.2 38.0 

Operating margin, % 12.8 12.0 11.6 9.1 13.7 10.0 

Net profit before income tax, €m 43.5 42.2 38.3 24.5 47.9 36.5 

Net profit, €m 35.0 34.5 31.3 18.4 37.2 28.0 

EPS,  € 0.61 0.61 0.55 0.32 0.65 0.50 

Cash flow from op. activities, €m 90.2 58.1 29.3 18.4 77.9 28.4 

Net interest-bearing debt, €m 232.9 174.8 288.0 276.9 214.0 236.9 

Active consultants, ‘000 3,610 3,571 3,475 2,934 3,422 3,681 

 

Sales, €m Q4’11 Q1’12 Q2’12 Q3’12 Q4’12 Q1’13 

CIS & Baltics 228.7 224.9 199.8 155.0 220.3 207.9 

EMEA 115.0 103.8 103.5 86.5 120.1 100.1 

Latin America 21.9 22.3 24.2 28.3 25.8 24.8 

Asia 40.0 41.2 43.6 37.6 42.4 45.9 

Manufacturing 0.2 0.7 0.2 0.2 0.1 0.9 

Other 3.0 2.8 2.3 1.8 1.9 1.6 

Oriflame 408.7 395.7 373.6 309.4 410.6 381.3 

 

Operating Profit*, €m Q4’11 Q1’12 Q2’12 Q3’12 Q4’12 Q1’13 

CIS & Baltics 41.8 39.2 34.3 23.4 39.8 33.1 

EMEA 19.4 13.2 15.2 9.5 24.5 13.1 

Latin America 1.8 1.3 2.0 2.9 2.5 2.1 

Asia 5.6 2.7 3.4 1.5 4.1 1.8 

Manufacturing (0.8) 0.6 1.4 2.7 1.6 3.2 

Other (15.6) (9.3) (13.0) (12.0) (16.3) (15.3) 

Oriflame 52.2 47.7 43.2 28.0 56.2 38.0 

 

Active consultants, ‘000 Q4’11 Q1’12 Q2’12 Q3’12 Q4’12 Q1’13 

CIS & Baltics 2,067 1,992 1,872 1,486 1,768 1,926 

EMEA 904 898 922 798 960 962 

Latin America 161 164 169 181 174 176 

Asia 478 517 513 469 520 617 

Oriflame 3,610 3,571 3,475 2,934 3,422 3,681 

 

Operating Margin*, % Q4’11 Q1’12 Q2’12 Q3’12 Q4’12 Q1’13 

CIS & Baltics 18.3 17.4 17.1 15.1 18.1 15.9 

EMEA 16.8 12.7 14.7 11.0 20.4 13.1 

Latin America 8.3 5.8 8.3 10.1 9.7 8.4 

Asia 14.0 6.5 7.8 3.9 9.7 4.0 

Oriflame 12.8 12.0 11.6 9.1 13.7 10.0 

*) Adjusted figures for 2011 exclude restructuring costs.  
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€ Sales Growth in % Q4’11 Q1’12 Q2’12 Q3’12 Q4’12 Q1’13 

CIS & Baltics (12) (2) (0) (7) (4) (8) 

EMEA (3) (3) (2) (7) 4 (4) 

Latin America (2) 13 15 16 18 11 

Asia 16 16 21 9 6 11 

Oriflame (7) 0 2 (4) 0 (4) 

 

Cash Flow, €m Q4’11 Q1’12 Q2’12 Q3’12 Q4’12 Q1’13 

Operating cash flow 90.2 58.1 29.3 18.4 77.9 28.4 

Cash flow used in investing activities (19.6) (12.2) (20.6) (16.2) (21.7) (7.3) 
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 Condensed consolidated interim income statements 

€’000 

                      3 months ended 

                        31 March 

2013 2012 

LTM, 

Apr’12-
Mar’13 

Year End 
2012 

Sales                                         381,292 395,680 1,474,897 1,489,285 

Cost of sales (115,984) (118,298) (433,957) (436,271) 

Gross profit 265,308 277,382 1,040,940 1,053,014 

Other income 14,033 14,823 55,114 55,904 

Selling and 

marketing expenses 
(143,708) (150,195) (544,252) (550,739) 

Distribution and 
Infrastructure 

(33,549) (32,087) (126,574) (125,113) 

Administrative 

expenses 
(64,077) (62,246) (259,779) (257,948) 

Operating profit                      38,007 47,677 165,449 175,119 

Financial income 12,716 15,388 18,885 21,557 

Financial expenses (14,182) (20,907) (37,057) (43,782) 

Net financing costs (1,466) (5,519) (18,172) (22,225) 

Net profit before 

income tax 

 
36,541 42,158 147,277 152,894 

Total income tax 

expense 
(8,566) (7,646) (32,362) (31,442) 

Net profit 27,975 34,512 114,915 121,452 

 

 

 

€ 

        3 months ended 

        31 March 

 

2013 2012 

LTM, 
Apr’12-

Mar’13 

Year end 

2012 

EPS:     

 - basic 0.50 0.61 2.02 2.13 

 - diluted 0.50 0.61 2.02 2.13 

     

Weighted avg. number of 

shares outstanding: 
    

 - basic 56,208,138 57,041,134 56,866,203 57,071,517 

 - diluted 56,208,138 57,041,134 56,866,203 57,071,517 

Total number of shares 

outstanding: 
    

 - basic 55,599,060 57,041,134 55,599,060 57,121,134 

 - diluted 55,599,060 57,041,134 55,599,060 57,121,134 
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Condensed consolidated interim statements of other comprehensive income 

 

€’000 

3 months ended 31 March   

2013 2012 

LTM Apr’12-

Mar’13 Year end 2012 

Net profit  27,975 34,512 114,915 121,452 

Other comprehensive income      

Items that will not be reclassified 

subsequently to profit or loss:                                         
 

    

Revaluation reserve                                         (96) 321 (404) 13 

Items that are or may be reclassified 

subsequently to profit or loss: 
 

    

Foreign currency translation differences for 

foreign operations                                        
 

2,981 9,344 (1,700) 4,663 
Effective portion of changes in fair value of 

cash flow hedges, net of tax 
 

476 (1,373) 188 (1,661) 

Total items that are or may be reclassified 

subsequently to profit or loss 
 

3,457 7,971 (1,512) 3,002 

Other comprehensive income for the period, 

net of tax 
 

3,361 8,292 (1,916) 3,015 

Total other comprehensive income for the 

period 
 31,336 42,804 112,999 124,467 
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Condensed consolidated interim statements of financial position 

 
€’000 

 

 

 
31 March, 

2013 
31 December, 

2012 

 

31 March, 
2012 

Assets 
 

 
 

 

Property, plant and equipment  254,563 251,584 215,869 

Intangible assets  20,243 20,745 19,971 

Investment property  1,005 999 1,040 

Deferred tax assets  29,502 30,675 36,636 

Other long-term receivables  1,486 1,605 1,917 

Total non-current assets  306,799 305,608 275,433 

     

Inventories  203,977 212,562 233,288 

Trade and other receivables  102,413 84,808 89,405 

Tax receivables  3,446 3,178 5,688 

Prepaid expenses  43,054 44,375 48,371 

Derivative financial assets  45,336 36,654 29,085 

Cash and cash equivalents  90,463 106,246 148,773 

Total current assets  488,689 487,823 554,610 

     

Total assets  795,488 793,431 830,043 

     

Equity     

Share capital  71,401 71,401 71,301 

Treasury shares  (37,751) - - 

Reserves  (53,042) (56,403) (54,761) 

Retained earnings  265,835 237,860 250,742 

Total equity  246,443 252,858 267,282 

     

Liabilities     

Interest-bearing loans  323,654 316,374 317,962 

Other long-term non interest-bearing liabilities  3,479 3,173 536 

Deferred income  585 527 474 

Deferred tax liablilities 
 

4,146 4,225 1,744 

Total non-current liabilities  331,864 324,299 320,716 

     

Current portion of interest-bearing loans  2,569 2,517 3,781 

Trade and other payables  89,139 93,400 78,561 

Tax payables  9,338 9,842 15,527 

Accrued expenses  105,385 102,662 117,625 

Derivative financial liabilities  7,748 4,235 9,155 

Provisions  3,002 3,618 17,396 

Total current liabilities  217,181 216,274 242,045 

Total liabilities  549,045 540,573 562,761 

     

Total equity and liabilities  795,488 793,431 830,043 
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   Condensed consolidated interim statements of changes in equity 

€’000 (Attributable to equity holders of the 

Company) Share capital 

Total 

reserves 

Retained 

earnings Total equity 

At 1 January 2012 71,301 (63,495) 216,230 224,036 

Net profit - - 34,512 34,512 

Other comprehensive income     

Revaluation reserve - 321 - 321 

Foreign currency translation differences for 
foreign operations 

- 9,344 - 9,344 

Effective portion of changes in fair value of 

cash flow hedges, net of tax 
- (1,373) - (1,373) 

Total other comprehensive income for the 

period, net of income tax 
- 7,971 - 7,971 

Total comprehensive income for the period - 8,292 34,512 42,804 

Share incentive plan  - 442 - 442 

At 31 March 2012 71,301 (54,761) 250,742 267,282 

      

At 1 January 2013 71,401 (56,403) 237,860 252,858 

Net profit - - 27,975 27,975 

Other comprehensive income     

Revaluation reserve - (96) - (96) 

Foreign currency translation differences for 
foreign operations 

- 2,981 - 2,981 

Effective portion of changes in fair value of 

cash flow hedges, net of tax 
- 476 - 476 

Total other comprehensive income for the 

period, net of income tax 
- 3,361 - 3,361 

Total comprehensive income for the period - 3,361 27,975 31,336 

Purchase of treasury shares - (37,751)  (37,751) 

At 31 March 2013 71,401 (90,793) 265,835 246,443 
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Condensed consolidated interim statements of cash flows  

€’000 

3 months ended 

31 March 

2013 2012 

Operating activities   

Net profit before income tax 36,541 42,158 

Adjustments for:   

   Depreciation of property, plant and equipment 6,073 5,463 

   Amortisation of intangible assets 1,110 1,397 

   Change in fair value of borrowings and derivatives financial 
instruments 

1,608 4,572 

   Deferred income 56 (38) 

   Share incentive plan           - 442 

   Unrealised exchange rate differences (2,175) (8,050) 

   Profit on disposal of property, plant and equipment, 
intangible assets and investment property 

(101) 31 

Financial income (4,075) (3,949) 

Financial expenses 6,759 7,917 

Operating profit before changes in working capital and 

provisions 45,796 49,942 

Increase in trade and other receivables, prepaid expenses and 

derivative financial assets (13,805) (11,734) 

Decrease in inventories 10,922 35,811 

(Decrease)/increase in trade and other payables, accrued expenses 

and  derivatives financial liabilities (3,373) 4,304 

Decrease in provisions (690) (1,649) 

Cash generated from operations 38,850 76,674 

Interest received 4,052 4,186 

Interest and bank charges paid (6,525) (8,146) 

Income taxes paid (7,997) (14,643) 

Cash flow from operating activities 28,380 58,070 

   
Investing activities   

Proceeds on sale of property, plant and equipment, intangible 

assets and investment property 
106 75 

Purchases of property, plant, equipment,  

and investment property  (6,844) (11,145) 

Purchases of intangible assets (588) (1,136) 

Cash flow used in investing activities (7,326) (12,207) 

   
Financing activities   

Proceeds from borrowings 29,945 - 

Repayments of borrowings (29,950) (35,238) 

Proceeds from issuance of new shares - (4) 

Aquisition of own shares (37,751) - 

(Decrease)/increase of finance lease liabilities (15) 79 

Cash flow used in financing activities (37,769) (35,163) 

   
Change in cash and cash equivalents (16,715) 10,700 

Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the period 
106,171 136,940 

Effect of exchange rate fluctuations on cash held 
958 1,132 

Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the period net of bank 

overdrafts 90,413 148,773 
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Notes to the condensed consolidated interim financial information of Oriflame 

Cosmetics S.A. 

Note 1 • Status and principal activity 

 
Oriflame Cosmetics S.A. (“OCSA” or the “Company”) is a holding company incorporated in Luxembourg and registered at 24 Avenue 

Emile Reuter, L-2420 Luxembourg. The principal activity of the Company’s subsidiaries is the direct sale of cosmetics. The condensed 

consolidated interim financial information of the Company as at and for the three months ended 31 March 2013 comprises the Company 

and its subsidiaries (together referred to as the “Group”). 

 

 

Note 2 • Basis of preparation and summary of significant accounting policies 

 
Statement of compliance 

 

The  condensed consolidated interim financial information  have been prepared by management in accordance with the measurement and 
recognition principles of International Financial Reporting Standard (IFRS) as adopted by the European Union (“EU”) and should be 

read in conjunction with the consolidated financial statements of the Group as at and for the year ended 31 December 2012. The  

condensed consolidated interim financial information was authorised for issue by the Directors on 24th April 2013. 

 

Changes in presentation 

 
IAS 1 Presentation of Financial Statements 

Amendment to IAS 1, Presentation of Financial Statements – Presentation of items of other comprehensive income was early adopted by 

the Group. As a result, the Group presents separately the items of other comprehensive income that would be reclassified to profit or loss 
in the future from those that would never be reclassified to profit or loss. Comparative figures have been presented accordingly. 

 
Condensed consolidated interim income statements 
Due to organisational changes, the Group has decided to present additional information related to the distribution and infrastructure costs 

in the consolidated  interim income statements. Therefore the distribution and infrastructure costs have been reclassified from 

Administrative expenses and Selling and Marketing expenses. Comparative figures have been presented accordingly. 
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